
t . �t�n 1 ·

117 2� ·BuS to'� I 2011

BOS 10/8/2019 Agenda Item #23 

Presentation by Kris Payne 

I support the proposed changes as generally identified in today's project update. 

The purpose of my comments is to provide a perspective of how these 

improvements fit in the broader context of the El Dorado County Historical 

Railroad Park. Though important in every way towards a successful project 

conclusion, these changes come up short in fulfilling the basic trail related 

improvements needed, and therefore require additional considerations not 

presented in the staff report and could be considered acceptable to the Project. 

There are 8 bullets identified to compensate the contractor for work not 

anticipated in the contract. I have an interest in bullets #3, #6, #7 & #8. And wish 

to add bullet #9 to the work not anticipated. See Matthew Smeltzer 8-2-2019 

email to Vickie Sanders - highlighted portions and Peter Schultze 9-18-2019 

Memorandum to Mary Cory - highlighted portions and requests for additional 

work not originally anticipated. 

# 3: Excavating and constructing additional drainage ditches and subdrains ... -

Highlighted items discussed in Matthew Smeltzer email and Peter Schultze 

Memorandum. 

#6: Cleaning existing drainage culverts under the track crossing ... -

Highlighted items discussed in Matthew Smeltzer email and Peter Schultze 

Memorandum. 

#7: Replacing the timbers and improving the track crossing at the western 

terminus of the Project; ... -

Highlighted items discussed in Matthew Smeltzer email and Peter Schultze 

Memorandum. 



#8: Placing aggregate base for an improved surface on Oriental Street adjacent 

to the trail.. .. -

Place aggregate base on County Maintained Mileage aggregate base portion of 

Oriental St. (0.12 mi.) - Trailhead 

#9: Add AC pad south of railroad at western terminus of Project - Trailhead 

Highlighted items discussed in Matthew Smeltzer email and Peter Schultze 

Memorandum. 

In conclusion Direct staff, specifically Parks & Trails Division, Library Department 

(Museum - EDWRR), DOT, Facilities & Sheriff, to meet and discuss the 

management of the County's El Dorado County Historical Railroad Park. With the 

completion of the El Dorado Trail - Mo Flat to El Dorado Project, it is anticipated 

that a closer working relationship with these five departments should be in place 

to facilitate mutual activities and planning. It is also anticipated that a MOU will be 

needed between the County and the El Dorado Community Hall Association for the 

use of their parking lot for rail & trail activities. Lighted parking and security 

measures are now and will be in the future an important feature of the rail & trail 

facility. 

Supplemental Sheets additionally provided. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

r� fl. 5IWI � { Lti_9(;1"� � � r1,.142..1. n J ,# 

{ (/ �. f/1 �5 -JfJ/$7/)./;)/'f �J.. I� '23

Excavating and constructing additional drainage ditches and subdrains throughout 
the course of earthwork and grading operations where potential problem areas were 
discovered along the 2.2-mile Project length; 

Replacing existing fence segments within the Sacramento Placerville Transportation 
Corridor right-of-way that is damaged or discontinuous for safety within the corridor; 

Installing electric service points for the signal systems at Blanchard and Forni Roads 
(an anticipated overall Project savings in lieu of work performed by Pacific Gas & 
Electric forces); 

Cleaning existing drainage culverts under the railroad tracks prior to constructing the 
drainage system modifications; 

Replacing the timbers and improving the track crossing at the western terminus of 
the Project; and 

Placing aggregate base for an improved surface on Oriental Street adjacent to the 
trail. 

The estimated amount of these extra work items accumulates to approximately 9.3% of the 
original contract amount. Since the Board has authorized a contingency budget of 
$261,875.42 or 10% of the original contract amount, any future CCOs resulting in a 
cumulative contingency encumbrance over this amount will require Board approval. In 
addition to the budgeted Director's authority of up to 10% for CC Os, the Project has 
remaining budgeted grant funds due to the awarded construction contract being lower than 
the engineer's estimate. 

Though the extent of the repairs and associated costs could not be determined by this 
Board meeting date, Transportation is bringing this informational item to the Board to 
provide an update on the project status. Transportation will return to the Board with any 
subsequent CCO that results in exceedance of the contingency budget with a formal 
request for the Board to approve that CCO. Although every attempt will be made to bring 
subsequent CCOs to the Board prior to the work being performed, it is possible that 
approval will be requested retroactively. 

ALTERNATIVES 

This is an informational item only. 

PRIOR BOARD ACTION 

See Discussion/Background section above. 

OTHER DEPARTMENT/ AGENCY INVOLVEMENT 

N/A 

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS 

It is recommended that the Board receive and file the report. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

This is an informational item only with no financial impact at this time. Transportation will 
return to the Board requesting retroactive approval of any subsequent CCO that results in 
exceedance of the established contingency budget. The current budget for the construction 
phase of the Project is $3,589,960.00 (includes an estimated bid of $2,618,754.16; 
construction management , survey, materials testing and design support during construction 



From: Matthew Smeltzer 

Sent: Friday, August 2, 2019 12:05 PM 

To: Vickie Sanders 
Cc: Kris Payne 
Subject: El Dorado Trail Construction 

Vickie-
I briefly met with Kris Payne yesterday and reviewed his photos of trail terminus at RR park in El Dorado. 
Here listed below are three Kris concerns expressed and how we can help. Please keep in mind we 

ended the Class I bike path on the north side of the tracks.We anticipate any continuation of pavement 
on the south side will be park features and tie in with the park master plan for parking and activity use 
areas. You will see we can address Kris's concerns and therefore I don't believe an additional special 
meeting is warranted. Let us know what you think of these plans. Thanks. 

1. Trail terminus at El Dorado with damaged timbers laying on top of ties along rails (for a rail
level walking surface) will be replaced with new timbers as part of project.

2. At this trail terminus there is an existing drainage culvert on each side of the tracks that will
be cleaned out as part of project. The existing culvert has adequate capacity for anticipated
flow. There is also a small drainage culvert included at trail west end to drain off the up hill
side of trail edge drain.

3. Trail construction ends on north side of RR tracks. Since the AC pavement ends here, there
will be signs indicating trail ends and signs on both sides or RR tracks here indicating to walk

bike (as approach RR timber crossing here). If Parks Dept wishes to request a small additional

AC pad on south side of the tracks (in RR Park area) Parks needs to make a written request
and understand the anticipated additional maintenance of that AC in a heavily used RR
maintenance area. Any AC that might be placed on the south side of the tracks would need to

be within the project budget capacity and CEQA limits ( about 15 ft wide and 10-ft south of

RR tracks).
4. Kris also briefly questioned how necessary pa ing at the RR park for trail users will be

addressed. This question has come up before nd probably will again. Please let us know your
plans for that question.

Sincerely, 

Matthew Smeltzer 

Deputy Director, Engineering 

County of El Dorado 
Department of Transportation 
2850 Fairlane Court 

Placerville,.CA 95667 

ts30}.621-sg12 
matt.smeltzer@edcgov.us 



,�· - ,,---, - ----� 
' f i ' 

· II 

:·:'::_' . ·.d�-- /� -�,'.i:�' " j· �f 

�. . ·@J.,,._ I Ot., ' : 

---- . 
.L'A .... - :. ,,,..... . 

�. b
0"'.J' LJ:/.-

- j.' ··, (!1./. o?.····1 · _,,. ·· 1 

��' �:J),' 
! \ ' 

. .-'."Jr';-:�. 
�- /�-� _ _,// 

•l ·, .... 

/ · .l Diamond . ' 

;/' · ,. Springs-

.. ./ . 

I ,�-,
' I r. \1)()' 

::..:.a1:.- ,_,µ • -�.:.;;:]·, . .  

IUIIOUIIITll t0W1Ull!�G • ,uo1"r. • UIDUIPI U(klllrlUU 
0 2017 

j i 

Lcgond 

ltiJ ./'-.../ Road 
Cl Limit or Work (8.52 Acres) 
Ci Polenlial Staging Area (0.63 Aaes) 
:.:, Right of Way (36.69 Aaas) 

Biological Communities• 
Non-Native Annual Grassland (5.57 Acres) 
Foothill Pina Woodland (5.49 Acres) 
Oak Woodland (11.68 ACfes) 
Riparian Woodland (0,50 Acres) 
Dapresslonal Seasonal Welland (0.02 Acres) 

M Ephemeral Drainage (0,02 Ac,es) 
M lntannlllenl Drainage (0.04 Acres) 

Dilch (<0,01 Aaos) 
Dlslurbed/Developed (13.44 ACfes) 

-f ,t,
100 200 

Feet 

1 inch = 100 feet 

EL DORADO TRAIL EXTENSION - MISSOURI FLAT ROAD TO THE TOWN OF EL DORADO 

AND MISSOURI FLAT ROAD BIKE/PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSING - PROPOSED PROJECT 

EL DORADO TRAIL EXTENSION - MISSOURI FLAT ROAD TO THE TOWN OF EL DORADO AND MISSOURI FLAT ROAD BIKE/PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSING PROJECT DOC1Jmonl Namo: EDC_Trall_CEQA_PropProLBlo_201708lO.mxd:: 8110/2017 3:00:41 PM 



EL DORADO WESTERN RAILROAD 

EL DORADO COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

September 18, 2019 

Mary Cory, General Manager, EDWR 

Peter Schulze, Roadmaster, EDWR 

Mary. Cory@edcgov.us 

Peter@TrackServiceslnc.com 

TRACK CONDITIONS HAGEN'S WEST PRIVATE CROSSING, MP 142.65 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
In connection with the EDC / DOT "Trails" project, the Railroad has recently made reasonable progress in 
resolving issues and in response to concerns the Railroad staff has expressed. 
About 6 weeks after the "Trails" contract began construction EDWR was able to receive a copy of the 
project plans and specifications. We have noted "Layout and Profile", Drawing Sheet L-1 which illustrates 
the "beginning ... " point of the trail construction and beginning of the paving section of the "Trail" which 
then proceeds to the east along the existing EDWR right-of-way and track. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
Prior to the release of the bid documents, two volunteers for EDWR expressed concerns regarding 
drainage issues which appeared in the " 30 % " Drawings that had been handed to the Railroad. Specific 
concerns were stated regarding drainage issues at the Oriental Street "Trails"/ grade crossing and 
drainage issues observed on the plan and profile draft illustrated approximately between "Trails" "T Line", 
10+00 to about station 19+00. 

As construction has progressed, EDWR has now become aware of the cross drain under the trail which is 
fed from a parallel ditch along the trail extending about 75 feet. ( ... "Detail 1" on Drawing Sheet D -3 ). 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
We are concerned that the parallel " Existing 12" PP" on the north side of the railroad track, identified on 
Drawing Sheet L-1 at "Hagen's West" private grade crossing, will no longer be adequate to maintain 
necessary drainage at this location along the track. We believe an area of approximately 10,800 square 
feet that had previously been undistributed native slope with grassy vegetation is now going to be a 
substantial paved water shed adding to the trails 6 " HOPE cross drain flow! We believe this 
accumulation in reasonably heavy seasonal rains will flood across the private road crossing, flood the 
track structure and carry mud and silt into the track structure. Certainly, the sheet flow off the A/C paving 
directly at the crossing will wash into the track and crossing surface and repeatedly damage the service 
life of the crossing surface, the track structure and the sub grade of the railroad at this location. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
The ties, ballast and parallel drainage at this location was repaired about 1 O years ago by volunteers of 
the EDWR and prior to the start of "Trails" construction we believed that the track structure had an 
estimated 8 to 10 years of remaining "service life". The crossing surface made of pine "planks" of the 
correct dimension, while not as durable as the track structure itself, were at least serviceable. The 
previously existing "planks" are, or were, suitable for an occasional private farm vehicle. 



:::: 

TRACK CONDITIONS HAGEN'S WEST 
PRIVATE CROSSING, MP 142.65 

MEMORANDUM, September 18, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 

However, because the "invited" general public users of the Trail are now to enter onto or depart off of the 
paved trail across the railroad track at this location the previous conditions would not be and are now not 
at all acceptable regarding ''Trails" users crossing the EDWR track. It is our contention that this

location is now and should be no different than the "Trails" crossings at Oriental Street, or

Blanchard Road, or at Forni Road. 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
The following details are our proposal to repair damaged crossing surface, correct obvious under sized 
drainpipe parallel to the railroad and mitigate sheet flow drainage off the trail and onto the track and the 
·crossing ...

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

Please contact me if additional information is needed or to discuss these conditions and needed 
corrections. 

Thank you! 

EDWRy_15.mem 

Cell: 925 200 2907 Fax: 530 350 7439 e-mail: Peter@TrackServiceslnc.com



/ 

b 

E© 
n 

i'g 
-� � � � c9 

© 

� ll= a 

� (fJi w - � �� 
E C,-;- ll= � dl '-' I!.,. 

g) �

:: .... ;' 
,•! 

.!, .. 

I 

:'��·, 
. ; 
'!Ii· 
\. 

::� ·. ;,� 

1 
. i .
. ·:.1 

, .. 1-i· i 
.: }'.) ·1-� '� �

� � : ·:j :.· 

! ·1.. ·,�
j \·· :.i.· 
_'q·: 

j 
i ' ' 
l'
l 

I 

\.�-'-�-

. �-

.. ----

\
� \ 

� ···�]: ___ ___, _ _--:-_ .. : 

Cn't'ltizf $/.· 
\....._ __ --t� 

··:. ___ -:--

I 
d 
1 I' 

I
i 

" 1 �
>, '·· , .. .  , 

ll 
•1 '' j' nj. 

.-ll l!�l. 
ll r i •1 ! � 
'' I I I ) t .. 1 ·• l � t I 

I 
' ·.:','., I , , 

i. 
i; 
i: 

I:
I:

..... 



·, .: J'

... ,eciu·,.�fTY;MAINTAU�E·D ROADS' 
., ... ., -_.:_:: s�rcri· 6y R6ad: N�rne: · 

1:.. ;: �. ·�- ,:, .. . l · · 
I 

· .. :;·,·. '•! :· :For b�s-t re�I.,t�, dO.'not us·e,�oad
.. ··e.r s�rth by:;Road Numt>,er: 

. J.�·:)· .... :.,:
. 

I.·

•' I :,� 

-. 

:/····. :1 





Ruler 

.- -·· -··· �-··· ····! -····· .... _,,...,, ............ ·::....,_ .. .... -�..:-1 ... :.� .,.�� .. �i�-.-.���

l .Lin�--�;i Pa_th Polygon. · ! · •'qrde · I 3[,..pa'tt{, -:f ··.ro:�pofy�,bn>.i 
r;���r� the dis�hce·b�-��e�-�7-P�.in� oh� the �ro.�nci - --
I 

. .. -�-��- �, 
i • . .· .. ..:+·· 
I ,.:. , 
) 

I
I. r·· .. -, · ' 

J L_J Show Elevation Profile 
1 ' ' . ' 
' ..... , . .  __ ,-... ............ -...... _ ... , .... _ .. __ .... ,...,._..,...._ .... --· - '··,--....... ---.: -

Iv) Mouse Navigation

. . .

:.•'·; 

• '. l, 

. 
:,, . � 
�.i,; .. , 

i · .. · ,:,,













.. , 

;;, 
<> 
,. 

16.3C· 

.'' 
I 

GENERAi,, NOJES; 

-· .,., .· 

,u, .. i:· -····---·--· .. ·----.:�

(

:-�-------------------------- .. ------·------ : ___ 2
.
0Cl/ _ r· -----·· /

..' 
. I r ;i.:-0.� 

I 
(:.s�,, 

- �.:,(,.. : ' 

.... ...... r ····=:==� :·1 · -t-.� :�:�=��1��;�:rt:r =='.� :::.:�====:-�:=J: -::::::-.·.=:�===t:·.-.l···= :: :�::::d ·:�J ,sc,) 

15�,) 
I··: �J ·�·r:, 

,") : .� 

i 
.. .--, .. ---1-----------·--·--- ..... ______ " __ , ___ ,, . .,_,, ________ ,, ___________ ... ,_ ·-"·····-·-···--- .. ------------

�·---+----+-------------------------l-----11,• 
a: 

.
... 

w,.u .. J.:·· -� .. �-----·--·-·--·- Lt::n·.·�:i 
-·---------·-·· -- rt,-- ,

OF EL DORADO 

OF TRANSPORTATION 

t: �1 
l.!1 ;;,: 

LA VOUT AND PROFILE 
SCALE : 1" = 20' 

EL DORADO TRAIL EXTENSION 

MISSOURI FLAT ROAD TO EL DORADO 

L-1



>.:· 

'-' ... 
•,• 

• ·' 

h 
:r 

., 

= 

'· 

·:--; 

�---

CONSTRUCTION NOTE& 

:111,. FINI r, �;·(.1111.\;-= rm ';nwc; Mm P,v,11.nn m1:u:.1.nm1 cw···. :;=r ",-(' ·;;111-1'1:: h:t! •Xtl',m11t11:·,:·J ,q:r:. -;;c11:; ,,,,r. ,•::i�11n .. 1i r:,1-;11,.r.
�J,;11 Vi'l•,:J•:',1.I 

I.. ,U £.t'in:,.; $-�.l �:: --;[F:�·(:f>��.nc IY:r £·-�-.1-,,:U,1 t;U ·tU:,'-1 ',1SfLITY A'l[I AL f'.t.·,::·.iEIC i.4.,,;�:11i,;·�. (:�l)i:S'.'IA.J<,':., ;.fl) J·AIT L 'c!, cH.I.L � 
mt1:�·,:r�·.;;r1c ','/�!· c:·,;11,1J•.::o 1\1:T-IHC�:T ',1SCIL1TY, L''sL:!:,':: 0111:Jl\',,'J:: tlOTt.r.:. ,\'..� ::,1srr;; �Tf:l'IIW. n::15-::;�;,',L{. Ll',11- w1;:.:. /,II[• P,\',L'.CIIT 
�·,1Hi<! -..,::,; -a nr ,r=1.•.r:= ij ,;·-JoJ t rir i:Rl'-J, n=r. 

, 1 ,.m 1,�= :,er �1= c�,:.:;�·.�·.i.1:1 
• .  7Tf'.'F1t1,1 ;,..;�11 flf =1 ,(:=r., P.·· :.r-rn,u .1.1m ,�=r�FT �l-'::,i'-1 nn P ;;,1, r.:.(r,<;":. ,i ::-;;:=1t1r. wt, i::= .�rm=;;, r"'f� 

P.::R C>L-R.4llS :-T.�J.[1,1,�.C PLJ.ll A�4F U'�l7' u··J[�. �,ILL ::.:: P� •'..loLTP�'.$ ST•fc)�P.t• ,t.2•E 

5. 
i",_L r: .. ,,n:::tn .. t.i'.�H u:;� l,r;c rm C.'1L '<·"1•:: sr,•.u:A�D r-_1\'·.'�. 
I �1f .. ',.Tii!II;, rr :-·,::u:; :�!(!/,!'. ,•,7:f" /,p;:p,,�:.i,.;,•,Tr. r_.:,l.�i C.•�l.iJOU Tt� T ;:,rr,::;1.itrr, n�· TI!" rn,:1trrr. IN T, r ri-,r: 
',HIH Hf1r;,,,1t1T.1 •. :.in ·,F1l1�:,. ,r�-;i.�u (f' i:-:;;:,T'.'.( l.illlTF'.': F-:.:11�� TC :,rn =;:s1 ,u:.r,1,11 .:.li�•'J 
,U £@I C�CE� '.3-tCW,tl �RE .=::t,rn.i.,_ :tG··, cC1�€"; IME�S Cl::'.lC.f·,:,:r:[·, 1-:, :.iLJf:)Pit.; $1(;1J �.(OES. 
ror: C)..LJ,r.t• •:.nit W.'Jl:110 �·A�t(l'-,3 St XT,',L :r, ::110:-r ::0c-12. 
,•, 1 r:,1:rn.:; ,;ir*: -1; r,r r.n.i(::,,rr., :.1n cl·I.Y·'.rn: r.m. r.r r.n11r.r;�r .. in 1r � .. �rn-:-0r. 
I :·,r .:.11,,us n: i":f'r• ::;-1-:11::Jt,•1 .1,C;F .\ Sli':11$ .i.0:F .. �Ff.'l!:'!f.' Ii. IF. F tltl 11 :f .\ nr-1n 1.',11 I fie nFF,1·.flH.1 F.1"1 r,F. Ftii;r. �FR. 

. �-· 

··'· 

-�
.· :,.,•tf:.� 

iy-
� ./'.),�.-,.,,, ....... -!- G -�r;;-J

.• , •. ·._,._ .. ,:,-",_._,..;·:il�::.;�·-�-t. '..f/�,r···--'.�,":.!.,.:� .. ��·-;_:._-,;�· ��··· L.::...J ...-.• - -, ' 
•, , ..... ,.. , � r ... � · , �� • .J" , ,.1-1':"' · 
..... r,, · ··,"':..<:t'.�r��1---�. . ... ��,��::��t:;);;-�:.;�=

.. .... � ,"'!r ..... ,._!_r-..\:.,,-,.�.....;.:,. -�:r�r. J ..-1.;.,/.1•� ···.\� \ ··0· '•·--�.:.��;_j_·:]1:::_:t(t�:;;t,:·�>;'7:,t��-�;'7i7-< �-·..:.�;., -· ·-�.-. - . . . . . " . . . . . �--'·'··./· ·'"' i�" �-f:;'c.�{._;tJ/t.':::.t/tJil::l.f({fi··��,
1 

.. �·:� . 
.. .;::. ... , ·�,,..114-;.:i-.:.1;1!-t' n1r�•·-H--7i--.-,-...,.·.·:n-,,1·t·,·i::i;:-,•-1, ,J 1,-,1·,i

,.
p.,l; ... :"·,..,., ..... 

-. -:..: .... _4r.:-:.1���:...;.,;._�:�2 .• .l! .. ·�f>l ... :-r-t�:-r-�-��r. · 

@) �1,�··J IUl•.IFFP 

�;,";; I �1G·� 

.....JL. N�;.•,u ,:r::::ri ::i ,:,:;_c ro::, 

(1� _) 
J·.lll 

L V,; 

�.' ·�•:l.11EIIT•\L' T'e� ,)r','(G:; 11,/,LK 
-'1111 1' �·,1.i,:,:.1 ·,J�'; .',ID ·. �l',\l,;�';, 
,'!' I ni::111 ;,r;� ..',?·11'

. '. .. (v 4· �;�ur, ·,r .. L�·"- l.l'l:. 

© 

• 

+x

• 
• 

G·•i'.HJI ·�WIERUtE :,,;,1,-,�
l;:.h· l'•:. I �.L ·'J- IJII ;;-l:.:.1 :�t·U · I c 

rv:•Ao1<: rn�mo �1::11. L� wn-.,:; c:11smuc11c,, 

q::-, F.El�O·;�fLI e•:tL.t.:;c W fr- t•}l.�IJ'·!:: 1�.lP(Ur; 

- I ',(ITS n= r.•,:".Jct<.:.Tm ;,Y:,:1p:·:, J.% r.,:,-;.1 � 

p ''0t:.:" Ll:J.;:··Jl1 

s "SlC\'/" Lr.,;mn 

X . ,:r-. r;' I 'G'tlli 

CONSTRUCTION AREA 81GN8: 

lrH II :/,f.� :1,)£ W/ :t'" ·i: �L"' -11�,;.L �l(r�:D' 
\\',',,!W•3 :i•jf. ()U·Cl-: L:mi:, '/,FI JCWJ'.: o,; 
(fl,•,1(•.;[ :.1,,.�;.;:.r..:J.l'·.C: I 

1.',il,·1 
'J,:,� /,[' 'M�rt; >HJ.�,· 

G:?J-Z 
'LIU IK•.',t• l" ·;1,f 

'THIS SHEET ACCURATE FOR SIGNING AND PA\iEMfNT DELINEATION \I/ORK ONLY PAVEMENT AND SIGN DELINEATION 
SCALE : 1" = 20' 

: -. -. -:- -.-1,1 ________ , _____ .. _ .. _ .. ·- --·-"-····-·-·····-·-·-·"" ·-·-···-··· ...... --·---·····-··-
it---+---'-------------------1----11'
> ___ ,. __ _.,., ---------------------·----<!,
�t---t---�--------------------+----.... 

-... » . .,..- . ..-.i. t-----·-·--- ,�:rn·-..:·1-----·------- ---er, --· 
., /.=. ...-�· �11 ' 

:.i.T!. - ... 

�t,,tr.�� l•'l)"I 
_., :JI 

f;1:r:t, :r..•'t'i 
C� ; :/!/::!Cl� 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

EL DORADO TRAIL EX1ENSION 

MISSOURI FLAT ROAD TO El DORADO 

SPD-1 

.:.2 ,;< 10:. 

,,, ... 97014 


